
 
 

08 December 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom, and  
livestreamed here.  

Despatched: 30.11.20 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, District County Cllr Chard; Vice Chairman, District Cllr London  
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Ball, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and Lake 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Richard Parry 
Geoffrey Kirby 

 
Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 15 September 2020, as a correct 
record. 

  

2.   Declarations of interest     
 

3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings)  

   
 

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
 
Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
 

Part C - Information Reports 

 
4.   Application for Disabled Person's Parking Bay  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 

Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
 

5.   Highways Works Programme 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 34)  Tel: 03000418181 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
Dates of forthcoming meetings: 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



19 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Brazier, Gough, Lake, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 

 
 KALC Representative Mr Parry 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Crabtree and Ball 
 

 Cllrs. Canet and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 
 

 
30.    Minutes  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman, as a correct record.  

31.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

32.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  
 

The matters arising and actions were noted.  

33.    Request for Speed Reduction in Shoreham  
 

The Kent County Council (KCC) Schemes Programme Manager set out the report 
which summarised the outcome of an investigation by Officers into the feasibility 
of reducing the existing National Speed Limit along Shoreham Road to 40mph. It 
concluded that the location and existing speed vehicles did not meet the criteria 
to install an enforceable 40mph speed limit.  

Whilst it was concluded that KCC were not able to support the proposal, the 
Schemes Planning and Delivery Team had reassessed the data and further 
concluded it may be possible to reduce the speed limit to 50mph between the 
layby travelling north as far as the railway bridge and 40mph between the start of 
the layby 147m north of Station Road to the 30mph limit gateway towards Otford.  

Members discussed the potential speed reduction. Further suggestions to ensure 
the safety of pedestrians in the area were made including pedestrian refuge islands 
and increased signage. The Schemes Programme Manager expressed an interest in 
visiting the area and meeting with the Parish Council.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 15 September 2020 

20 
 

Resolved: That the Schemes Team arrange a meeting with the Parish 
Council, Local District Councillor and Local Kent County Council Member to 
discuss the possibility of reducing the speed limit.  

34.    Application for Disabled Person's Parking Bay  
 

Members considered the responses to, and Officer recommendations for, the 
proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay relating to Penenden, New Ash 
Green. In response to queries from Members, it was highlighted that the Amenity 
Committee of New Ash Green Village Association had no objection to the provision 
of a disabled persons parking bay in Penenden.  

Resolved: That 

a) the applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 

i) London Road, Dunton Green and Claremont Road, Hextable, (as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report) which did not meet the Kent County 
Council’s assessment criteria, and will proceed no further, be noted; 
and 

ii) Claremont Road, Hextable, (as set out Appendix 2(i) to the report) 
which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria and had been 
the subject of an informal consultation with neighbours, be noted; 
and 

b) the application at Penenden, New Ash Green (as set out in Appendix 2(ii) 
to the report) be approved, and an interim disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bay, be marked.  

35.    Emergency Active Travel Fund  
 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager, gave an 
update on the Emergency Active Travel Fund bids and work.  

The Tranche 1 announcement came in June. Bold schemes such as point closures 
and modal filters were preferred by government. No schemes had been introduced 
in the Sevenoaks District under Tranche 1. Tranche 2 rules were clarified by the 
Department of Transport (DfT) and the bid went in on 6 August. The schemes had 
to be bold and no more than 5 or 6 schemes were allowed. A response from the 
DfT had not yet been received.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

36.    Station Road and High Street Otford - Request for New Waiting Restrictions  
 

The KCC Schemes Programme Manager presented the report which outlined the 
discussion with the Local KCC Councillor, on the request for waiting restrictions 
within Station Road and High Street, Otford. It was concluded that KCC would 
review and reinvestigate the parking issues through collecting site data and 
discussions.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 15 September 2020 

21 
 

Members discussed the report. It was suggested that the two sites be investigated 
separately. The KCC Schemes Programme Manager expressed she would like to 
meet with Otford Parish Council to determine the particular problematic parking 
hotspots in Otford.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

37.    Highways Works Programme 2020/21  
 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2019/20 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on schemes listed.  

In the knowledge that he was due to retire, the Board requested their vote of 
thanks to be recorded to Geoffrey Bineham, the KCC Schemes Project Manager, for 
his professionalism and work he had done for road safety in the Sevenoaks area. 

The KCC Sevenoaks District Manager clarified that the A225 Dartford Road and 
B269 Kent Hatch Road schemes had been completed since the writing of the 
report. 

Members asked questions of clarification on the approved schemes. It was 
requested that the laybys on Shoreham Road near Station Road, Shoreham be 
visited. 

Resolved:  The report was noted.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 8 December 2020  

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The consideration of any representations received during 

the informal consultation to proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking 

bays within the district.  

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people) 

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 

 congestion) 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer: Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323 

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  

That the Board notes: 

a) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge holders) in 
Clarks Lane, Halstead and Top Dartford Road, Hextable, which did not meet 
Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and will proceed no further, set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report; 

b) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge holders) in 
The Meadway, Sevenoaks and Cylcamen Road, Swanley, which met Kent 
County Council’s assessment criteria, which are set out in Appendix 2 of this 
report; 

c) the feedback from an informal consultation with neighbours and local 

representatives on the successful applications in Appendix 2 of this report, 

together with Officers’ comments. 

Reason for advice: The disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay scheme is 

aimed at providing better management of the public highway, in line with 

current legislation and the Highway Code 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Introduction and Background 

1 Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places 
on roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose 
of relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

2 This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who 
would otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes. 

3 An application process exists, through which a person can request that a 
DPPB is established close to their home.  

4 The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on b
[...]
ddresses, together with Officers’ 
comments and recommendations. 

Background 

15 Appendix 1 of this report contains details of the latest applications for a 

DPPB, which did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria and will proceed no 

further. These applications relate to the following locations: 

 Clarks Lane, Halstead 

 Top Dartford Road, Hextable 

16 Appendix 2 of this report contains details of latest applications for DPPBs, 
which met KCC’s assessment criteria and have already been the subject of 
an informal consultation with neighbours and local representatives. These 
applications relate to the following locations: 

 The Meadway, Sevenoaks 

 Cyclamen Road, Swanley 

17 Redacted details of the feedback received during the informal consultation, 
together with location plans, Officers’ comments and recommendations, are 
also contained in Appendix 2. 

18 The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow 
it to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who 
will normally act in accordance with its views.  

19 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board to consider the feedback, in particular the 
representations received, together with Officers’ 
comments/recommendations given in Appendix 2. 

Options 

20 The options are to set aside or uphold some or all of the representations.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

The costs incurred in administering local requests for disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bays on behalf of Kent County Council and in managing their 
provision and ongoing maintenance are met by the District Council from its on-
street parking account operated under the Agency Agreement with the County 
Council.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There is no legal requirement to undertake an informal consultation, and there are 
no legal implications to installing an interim disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bay on the public highway.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



However, a traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and a sign installed before the parking bay can be enforced, 
and to do this, a formal (statutory) consultation procedure must be followed in 
accordance with The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996. Any formal objections received during this statutory 
consultation would be reported to a future meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board.  

Equality Assessment  

The recommendation of this report has a remote or low relevance to the substance 

of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 

The report deals with the assessment of applications for disabled persons’ (blue 

badge) parking bays, in line with KCC’s policy and assessment criteria.  

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

Appendix A – For Information - Applications for disabled persons parking bays 

which did not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria.  

Appendix B – For Advice - Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking 

bays which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, including redacted 

details of the feedback received during the informal consultation, together with 

location plans, Officers’ comments and recommendations. 

Background Papers 

The Equality Act 2010 

The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Regulations 2016 

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended. 

The Traffic Management Act 2004, as amended.  

The Highway Code 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-code


APPENDIX 1 – FOR INFORMATION 
Applications for disabled persons’ parking bays which did not meet  

Kent County Council’s assessment criteria 
 

 
REQUESTED LOCATION  

 
REASON DECLINED 

 

 
HALSTEAD 
 

Clarks Lane 
(section fronting nos. 30-36) 

KCC’s assessment criteria require that 
the disabled applicant is in receipt of 
appropriate benefits (e.g. higher rate of 
Disability Living Allowance, Attendance 
Allowance or enhanced mobility 
component of Personal Independence 
Payment). This is not applicable in this 
case. 

 

 
HEXTABLE 
 

Top Dartford Road 
(section fronting nos. 52-58) 

KCC’s assessment criteria requires that 
the minimum width of the carriageway 
is 5.5m, which is not the case. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – FOR INFORMATION 
Application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay which meets Kent County 
Council’s assessment criteria, together with a location plan and Officers’ comments 

 

 
SEVENOAKS: The Meadway 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

 

1. We have received notification of an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Bay 
in our road, The Meadway, Sevenoaks. The positioning of this bay is very close to 
our house and whilst we have no objection to the proposed Disabled Bay, we do have 
the following point to make. 
 
A couple of years ago we wrote to you stating that parking was now becoming more 
difficult due to residents having more than one car whereas quite a few previous 
residents had no cars. We suggested that lines be painted at the end of the road to 
create 5 clear parking bays. This would ensure the maximum amount of cars could 
park. This was the response we received: 
 
Whilst I understand the reason for your request, we would usually only mark parking 
spaces on the highway if there were parking controls in operation, such as limited 
wait restrictions, which is not the case here, and would probably have to take into 
consideration the vehicles that park there when setting the width of the spaces, 
which
[...]
ip of SDC/KCC, and hence the provision of off-street parking there for 
private residents is not within the control of either organisation. 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX 2 – FOR INFORMATION 
Application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay which meets Kent County 
Council’s assessment criteria, together with a location plan and Officers’ comments 

 

 
SWANLEY: Cyclamen Road 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

 

1. SDC Councillor C Barnes – I can see no problem with this. 

2. KCC Councillor M Horwood – Thanks for this. I have no objections 

 

 
OFFICERS’ COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATION 

 

COMMENTS 
 
This application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay meets personal and locational 
assessment criteria.  
 
No adverse comments were received during the informal consultation with occupiers of 
neighbouring addresses and local representatives. 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    8th December 2020 
 
Subject:    Highway Forward Works Programme – 2019/20 onwards 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2019/20. 
 
Kent County Council has agreed a substantial increase in the budget for planned highway works over 
the next three years, and as a result we are still in the process of identifying and designing schemes 
for inclusion in our full Year One to Two (2019/20 and 2020/21) and Year Three to Five (2021/22 to 
2023/24) programmes. Because of this, we have decided to publish an interim programme, and to 
publish the full programmes later this year.  For some assets this interim programme covers 
approximately the first six months of 2019/20, whilst for others it includes most of the works planne
[...]
ontacts: Richard Emmett / Mike Payton 03000 418181 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Application for Disabled Person's Parking Bay
	04 Appendix 1 - Applications for DPPBs declined
	04 Appendix 2 - Applications for DPPBs approved FINAL

	5 Highways Works Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


23 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Lake, Ball, Collins, McGarvey, 

McGregor and Roy 
 

 KALC Representatives Mr Parry and Mr Kirby  
 
 
38.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 15 September 2020 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman, as a correct record.  

39.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

40.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  
 

There were none.  

41.    Application for Disabled Person's Parking Bay  
 

Members considered the responses to, and Officer recommendations for, the 
proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays relating to The Meadway, 
Sevenoaks and Cyclamen Road, Swanley, received during the informal consultation 
period.  

Resolved: That  

a) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge 
holders) in Clarks Lane, Halstead and Top Dartford Road, Hextable (as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report), which did not meet Kent County 
Council’s assessment criteria, and will proceed no further, be noted; 

b) the applications for parking bays for disabled persons (blue badge 
holders) in The Meadway, Sevenoaks and Cyclamen Road, Swanley (as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report), which met in Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria, be noted; and 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 December 2020 

24 
 

c) the feedback from an informal consultation with neighbours and local 
representatives on the successful applications together with Officers’ 
comments (as set out in Appendix 2 of the report), be noted.  

42.    Highways Works Programme 2020/21  
 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2020/21 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on the schemes listed. Members asked questions of 
clarification on the approved schemes. 

The Head of Direct Services at Sevenoaks District Council, Trevor Kennett, was 
introduced to the Board as parking was now under the Council’s direct services 
following the restructure.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


